

*IN THE*

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NICK NADAULD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**No. 1788-850191**

*Brief for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... VII**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

I. THE USE OF AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER TECHNOLOGY AND VIDEO CAMERAS TO SURVEIL NADAULD WITHOUT A WARRANT WAS A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ..... 6

*A. The Use of ALPR Technology to Track Nadauld’s Vehicle Constituted a Warrantless Search in Violation of His Constitutional Rights..... 7*

1. Nadauld Had a Subjective Expectation that ALPR Technology Would Not Track His Physical Movements..... 7

2. Nadauld’s Expectation of Privacy was Reasonable..... 9

*B. Law Enforcement’s Use of Video Cameras to Surveil Nadauld’s Home Constituted a Warrantless Search in Violation of the Fourth Amendment..... 11*

1. The Evidence Obtained by the Video Surveillance was Derivative of the Location Data Retrieved by ALPR Technology and Should Thus be Suppressed..... 11

2. The Combination of ALPR Technology and Video Surveillance Viewed Holistically Impinged on Nadauld’s Expectations of Privacy..... 11

3. Rapid Innovation of Surveillance Technology Will Inevitably Diminish Privacy Expectations Without Judicial Intervention..... 13

II. LAW ENFORCEMENT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WHEN THEY CONDUCTED A WARRANTLESS HOME SEARCH WITHOUT A SHOWING OF PROBABLE CAUSE OR EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES..... 14

*A. Law Enforcement Did Not Have Probable Cause to Search Nadauld’s Home..... 14*

1. Law Enforcement’s Investigation Was Too Broad to Establish Probable Cause to Enter Nadauld’s Home..... 15

2. The Illegally Captured Surveillance Footage Showing the Exchange of a Duffel Bag Did Not Increase the Suspicion Needed for Probable Cause at the Time of the Search ..	16
3. The Tip Law Enforcement Received Via Anonymous Call was Insufficient to Establish Probable Cause Because the Tipster Was Not Reliable and the Information was Never Corroborated .....	17
4. Nadauld’s Conversation with Law Enforcement Weighs Against Probable Cause Under the Circumstances .....	17
<i>B. The Government Failed to Demonstrate the Existence of Exigent Circumstances to Justify Warrantless Entry Into Nadauld’s Home .....</i>	<i>18</i>
1. Nadauld Was Not at Risk of Harming the FBI Agents or Other Persons.....	19
2. The Remaining Exigent Circumstances Were Also Not Present: There Was No Need to Prevent the Imminent Destruction of Evidence, to Pursue a Fleeing Suspect, or to Prevent the Escape of a Suspect.....	22
<i>C. The Evidence Retrieved by the Officers Is Inadmissible Under the Fruit-Of-the Poisonous-Tree-Doctrine.....</i>	<i>22</i>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....	22
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Colburn v. Texas</i> , 966 S.W.2d 511 (Tx. Ct. Crim. App. 1998) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Richards</i> , 458 Pa. 455 (1974).....	15
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013) .....	14
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	13
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	14, 17, 23
<i>Kohler v. Englade</i> , 470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	18
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939) .....	11
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	6
<i>Ortiz-Sandoval v. Clarke</i> , 323 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Skube v. Koester</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 825 (C.D. Ill. 2015) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	8
<i>State v. Wakeford</i> , 287 Mont. 220 (1998) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) .....	23
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dupras</i> , 980 F.Supp. 344 (D. Mont. 1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Barrera</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Wisc. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 36 F.4th 320 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez</i> , 427 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Selby</i> , 407 F.2d 241 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	16
<i>United States v. Struckman</i> , 603 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	14
<i>United States v. Zermeno</i> , 66 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19

<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016) .....	22
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	11, 15

**Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code 30915.....	3, 4
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	6

**Other Authorities**

C.M.A McCauliff, <i>Burdens of Proof: Degrees of Belief, Quanta of Evidence, or Constitutional Guarantees?</i> , 35 VAND. L. REV. 1293 (1982).....	16
Stephen Rushin, <i>The Judicial Response to Mass Police Surveillance</i> , U. ILL. J.L. TECH. & POL’Y 281 (2011) .....	9
Matthew B. Kugler & Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Actual Expectations of Privacy, Fourth Amendment Doctrine, and the Mosaic Theory</i> , SUP. CT. REV. 205, 205-06 (2015).....	10
